Linn County Road Department

Providing safe and efficient transportation to
citizens and visitors of Linn County.

Road Use Permit

Permission Has Been Granted for Use of
Linn County Road Right-of-Way as Follows:

Name of Applicant: Santiam Spokes ~ Al Rimer
Address: 33225 Hwy 99E
Tangent, Oregon 97389
Event: Strawberry Century
Date & Time: June 13, 2020 (6:00 am to 5:00 pm)

County Roads to Be Used:

s LU

o ~

Linn County Roads as shown on attached route map

The Following Conditions Have Been Adopted For This Activity:

Applicant is responsible to comply with state and local directives related to COVID-19.

Participants to use posted detour to avoid bridge reconstruction on Berlin Rd.

Adequate safety precautions shall be taken to protect the motoring public from hazards.
Bikers are to ride SINGLE FILE when motorized traffic approaches.

Pavement Markings and Signs — See attached sheet!

All Flaggers shall possess State of Oregon flagger certification. Flaggers shall use appropriate advanced

warning signs (only if directing motor vehicle traffic).

Chalk paint should be the only paint used on the edge of the road.

Please sign below and return this page to the Linn County Road Department to
acknowledge receipt of your permit and conditions

Accepted:

Autho

Date:

rized Signature

Approved:

it Specialist
Linn County Road Department

Date: 6/3/2020

3010 Ferry St. SW o Albany, Oregon e 97322-3988

Phone (541) 967-3919 e Fax (541) 924-0202
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2020 Strawberry 25 Miler - R 25.0 miles

Leg Dir Type Notes Total
— Right Turn right onto W Oak St 0.5
0.8 «— Left Turn left onto River St 1.3
0.1 — Right Turn right onto E Grant St 1.4
0.2 1t  Straight Continue onto Brewster Rd 1.6
0.2 — Right Turn right onto Berlin Rd 1.8
10.5 — Right Turn right onto McDowell Creek Dr 12.3
4.2 — Right Turn right onto Fairview Rd 16.5
0.9 — Right Slight right onto Old Santiam Hwy 17.5
0.6 — Right Turn right onto W Waterloo Rd 18.1
0.4 1 Straight Continue onto Gross St 18.5
0.4 «— Left Turn left onto 1st St 18.9
0.2 1 Straight Continue onto River Dr 19.1
2.2 — Right Turn right to stay on River Dr 21.3
2.3 — Right Turn right onto Mountain River Dr 23.6
0.0 « Left Slight left onto River Dr 23.6
0.3 — Right Turn right onto Franklin St 23.9
0.3 « Left Turn left onto E Milton St 24.2
0.4 «~ Left Turn left onto S Second St 24.6
0.0 — Right Turn right onto E St 24.6
0.2 « Left Turn left onto S 5th St 24.8

Ride With GPS - https://ridewithgps.com
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2020 Strawberry 50 Miler - R 52.7 miles

Leg Dir Type Notes Total
— Right Turn right onto W Oak St 0.5
0.8 « Left Turn left onto River St 1.3
0.1 — Right Turn right onto E Grant St 1.4
0.2 1t  Straight Continue onto Brewster Rd | 1.6
0.2 — Right  Turn right onto Berlin Rd 1.9
10.5 — Right Turn right onto McDowell Creek Dr 12.3
1.3 « Left Turn left onto Pleasant Valley Rd 13.6
3.8 — Right Turn right onto Berlin Rd 17.4
0.1 1  Straight Continue onto Pleasant Valley Rd 17.5
0.6 « Left Turn left to stay on Pleasant Valley Rd 18.1
0.3 — Right  Turn right to stay on Pleasant Valley Rd 18.4
0.7 « Left Turn left onto N River Dr 19.1
0.9 — Right Turn right onto Northside Dr/N River Dr 20.0
6.7 «— Left Turn left onto Quartzville Dr 26.7
0.3 — Right Turn right 27.0
0.8 « Left Turn left onto Quartzville Dr 27.8
1.4 — Right Turn right onto Hwy 20 W 29.2
2.3 — Right Turn right onto 60th Ave 31.5
0.8 «— Left Turn left onto N River Dr 32.3
3.5 1 Straight Continue onto Northside Dr 35.9
0.5 — Right Turn right onto Pleasant Valley Rd 36.4
0.2 « Left Turn left to stay on Pleasant Valley Rd 36.6
0.1 — Right Slight right to stay on Pleasant Valley Rd 36.7
0.8 1t  Straight Continue onto Berlin Rd 37.5
0.1 « Left Turn left onto Pleasant Valley Rd 37.6
3.8 « Left Turn left onto McDowell Creek Dr 41.4
29 — Right Turn right onto Fairview Rd 44.3
0.9 — Right Slight right onto Old Santiam Hwy 45.2
0.6 — Right Turn right onto W Waterloo Rd 45.8
0.4 1 Straight Continue onto Gross St 46.3



Leg
0.4
0.2
2.2
2.3
0.0
0.3
0.3
0.4
0.0

0.2

Dir Type

rdrrdi L=

Left
Straight
Right
Right
Left
Right
Left
Left
Right
Left

Notes
Turn left onto 1st St

Continue onto River Dr

Turn right to stay on River Dr
Turn right onto Mountain River Dr
Slight left onto River Dr

Turn right onto Franklin St

Turn left onto E Milton St

Turn left onto S Second St

Turn right onto E St

Turn left onto S 5th St

Ride With GPS - https://ridewithgps.com

Total
46.6
46.9
49.1
51.3
51.3
51.7
51.9
52.4
52.4
52.6



2020 Strawberry 70 Miler - R 72.1 miles

Leg Dir Type Notes Total
— Right  Turn right onto W Oak St 0.5
0.8 « Left Turn left onto River St 1.3
0.1 — Right Turn right onto E Grant St 1.4
0.2 1 Straight Continue onto Brewster Rd 1.6
1.1 — Right Turn right onto Mt Hope Dr 2.7
2.8 — Right Turn right to stay on Mt Hope Dr 5.5
2.1 « Left Turn left to stay on Mt Hope Dr 7.6
1.0 — Right Turn right onto Bellinger Scale Rd 8.6
2.5 « Left Turn left onto Berlin Rd 11.1
4.9 — Right Turn right onto McDowell Creek Dr 15.9
1.3 « Left Turn left onto Pleasant Valley Rd 17.2
3.8 — Right Turn right onto Berlin Rd 21.0
0.1 1 Straight Continue onto Pleasant Valley Rd 21.1
0.6 — Left Turn left to stay on Pleasant Valley Rd 21.7
0.3 — Right Turn right to stay on Pleasant Valley Rd 22.0
0.7 « Left Turn left onto N River Dr 22.7
0.9 — Right Turn right onto Northside Dr/N River Dr 23.6
6.7 «— Left Turn left onto Quartzville Dr 30.3
0.3 — Right Turn right 30.6
0.7 « Left Turn left onto Quartzville Dr 31.3
1.4 — Right Turn right onto Hwy 20 W 32.8
3.1 « Left Turn left onto 47th Ave 35.9
0.4 — Right Turn right onto Airport Rd 36.3
0.5 « Left  Turn left onto 43rd Ave 36.7
0.1 — Right Turn right onto Long St 36.9
1.1 « Left Turn left onto Mountain View Rd 38.0
0.8 — Right Turn right onto Elm St 38.8
0.5 « Left Turn left onto 10th Ave 39.3
0.2 — Right Slight right onto Alder St 39.5
0.3 t Straight Continue onto Old Holley Rd 39.8



Leg Dir Type

1.9 — Right
0.2 « Left
2.1 — Right
0.4 — Left
4.3 — Right
1.0 — Right
5.7 « Left
1.0 — Right
0.2 « Left
0.0 — Right
1.6 «— Left
1.1 — Right
0.8 — Right
0.5 — Right
1.7 « Left
2.3 — Right
1.2 — Right
0.1 « Left
3.5 « Left
2.3 — Right
0.3 « Left

Notes |
Turn right to stay on Old Holley Rd

Turn left to stay on Old Holley Rd
Turn right onto OR-228 E

Turn left onto Crawfordsville Dr
Turn right onto OR-228 W

Turn right onto Northern Dr

Turn left onto Kirk Ave

Turn right onto N Main St

Turn left onto N Main St/Stanard Ave
Turn right onto N Main St

Turn left onto Forry Dr

Turn right onto 7 Mile Ln/Willamette Valley
Scenic Bikeway

Turn right onto 7 Mile Ln
Turn right onto Harrison Rd
Turn left onto Manning Rd
Turn right onto Plainview Dr
Turn right onto Sandridge Rd
Turn left onto Rock Hill Dr
Turn left onto Stoltz Hill Rd
Turn right onto Airport Rd
Turn left onto S 5th St

Ride With GPS - https://ridewithgps.com

Total
41.6

41.8
44.0
44.4
48.6
49.7
55.3
56.3
56.5
56.5
58.1

59.2

60.0
60.5
62.2
64.4
65.6
65.7
69.2
71.5
71.9
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2020 Strawberry Century Epic - R 101.2 miles

Leg Dir Type Notes Total
— Right  Turn right onto W Oak St 0.5
0.8 «— Left Turn left onto River St 1.3
0.1 — Right Turn right onto E Grant St 1.4
0.2 1 Straight Continue onto Brewster Rd 1.6
1.1 — Right Turn right onto Mt Hope Dr 2.7
2.8 1 Straight Continue onto Bond Rd 5.5
4.2 — Right Sharp right onto Griggs Dr 9.7
2.5 1 Straight Continue onto Providence School Rd 12.2
1.0 « Left Turn left onto Fish Hatchery Dr 13.1
2.6 — Right Turn right onto OR-226 E (signs for Scio) 15.7
2.5 — Right Turn right onto Montgomery Dr 18.2
2.1 — Right Turn right onto Richardson Gap Rd 20.3
0.2 « Left Turn left onto Larwood Dr 20.5
4.8 — Right Turn right onto Fish Hatchery Dr 25.3
0.3 « Left Slight left onto Meridian Rd 25.6
0.6 — Left Turn left onto E Lacomb Rd 26.2
1.9 « Left Turn left onto Island Inn Dr 28.1
1.6 — Right Turn right onto Green Mountain Dr 29.7
2.5 < Left  Turn left onto E Lacomb Rd 32.2
0.3 — Right Turn right to stay on E Lacomb Rd 32.5
1.1 « Left Turn left onto Meridian Rd 33.7
0.0 — Right Turn right onto Lacomb Dr 33.7
2.1 « Left Turn left onto Bellinger Scale Rd 35.8
4.9 < Left  Turn left onto Berlin Rd 40.7
6.6 — Left Slight left onto Marks Ridge Dr 47.4
1.7 « Left Keep left to stay on Marks Ridge Dr 49.0
0.0 — Right Turn right onto Ridgeway Rd 49.1
1.9 1 Straight Continue straight onto Pleasant Valley Rd 51.0
0.7 « Left Turn left onto N River Dr 51.7
0.9 — Right Turn right onto Northside Dr/N River Dr 52.6



Leg Dir Type

6.7
0.3
0.8
1.4
3.1
0.4
0.5
0.1
1.1
0.8
0.5
0.2
0.3
1.9
0.2
2.1
0.4
4.3
1.0
5.7
1.0
0.2
0.0
0.5
1.1

1.1

0.8
0.5
1.7
2.3
1.2
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Left
Right
Left
Right
Left
Right
Left
Right
Left
Right
Left
Right

Notes
Turn left onto Quartzville Dr

Turn right _

Turn left onto Quartzville Dr
Turn right onto Hwy 20 W
Turn left onto 47th Ave

Turn right onto Airport Rd
Turn left onto 43rd Ave

Turn right onto Long St

Turn left onto Mountain View Rd
Turn right onto Elm St

Turn left onto 10th Ave
Slight right onto Alder St

Straight Continue onto Old Holley Rd

Right
Left
Right
Left
Right
Right
Left
Right
Left
Right

Turn right to stay on Old Holley Rd
Turn left to stay on Old Holley Rd
Turn right onto OR-228 E

Turn left onto Crawfordsville Dr
Turn right onto OR-228 W

Turn right onto Northern Dr

Turn left onto Kirk Ave

Turn right onto N Main St

Turn left onto N Main St/Stanard Ave

- Turn right onto N Main St

Straight Continue onto Brownsville Rd

Left
Right

Right
Right
Left

Right
Right

Turn left onto Forry Dr

Turn right onto 7 Mile Ln/Willamette Valley
Scenic Bikeway

Turn right onto 7 Mile Ln
Turn right onto Harrison Rd
Turn left onto Manning Rd
Turn right onto Plainview Dr
Turn right onto Sandridge Rd

Total
59.3

59.6
60.4
61.8
65.0
65.3
65.8
65.9
67.0
67.8
68.3

68.5

68.8
70.7
70.9
73.0
73.4
77.7
78.7
84.4
85.4
85.5
85.6
86.0
87.2

88.3

89.0
89.6
91.2
93.5
94.7



Leg Dir Type Notes Total

0.1 « Left Turn left onto Rock Hill Dr 94.8
3.5 « Left Turn left onto Stoltz Hill Rd 98.3
2.3 — Right Turn right onto Airport Rd 100.6
0.3 « Left Turn left onto S 5th St 101.0

Ride With GPS - https://ridewithgps.com



